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HLU Committee

From: Michael Hopper <Michael.Hopper@co.maui.hi.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 11:05 AM
To: Andrew Nelson; Carla M. Nakata; HLU Committee; Paige Greco
Cc: Melody Andrion
Subject: HLU 26
Attachments: HLU-26 DBA Ordinance (Signed UA Pending).pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Please find the attached District Boundary Amendment Ordinance approved as to form and legality.  Please note that the 
Unilateral Agreement will need to be approved and attached as an exhibit prior to action on the ordinance.  Our office is 
still waiting for proof of signature authority for that document and will provide that to the Committee once it is complete 
and signed. 
 
Thank you. 
 
NOTICE: The information in this transmittal (including attachments, if any) is privileged and confidential and is intended 
only for the recipient(s) listed above.  Any review, use, disclosure, distribution or copying of this transmittal is prohibited 
except by, or on behalf of, the intended recipient. 
If you have received this transmittal in error, please notify me immediately by reply email and destroy all copies of the 
transmittal.  Thank you. 



ORDINANCE NO. _____ _ 

BILL NO. 28. CD 1 (2024) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE STATE LAND USE DISTRICT 
CLASSIFICATION FROM AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT TO URBAN DISTRICT 

(CONDITIONAL DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT) FOR PROPERTY 
SITUATED AT WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII, 

PORTION OF TAX MAP KEY (2) 3-3-001:106 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUl: 

SECTION 1. Under Section 205-3.1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and Chapter 

19.68, Maui County Code, the State Land Use District classification is 

reclassified from Agricultural District to Urban District (Conditional District 

Boundary Amendment) for that certain portion of real property situated at 

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, identified for real property tax purposes as tax map key 

(2) 3-3-001:106, comprising9.798 acres, and more particularly described in and 

attached as Exhibit "A," and in Land Use District Boundary Amendment Map 

415, attached as Exhibit "B" ("Property"). 

SECTION 2. Under Section 19.68.040, Maui County Code, the State Land 

Use District classification granted by this Ordinance is subject to the conditions 

in Exhibit "C," as attached, and the Unilateral Agreement and Declaration of 

Conditions for State Land Use District Boundary Amendment, attached as 

Exhibit "D," which must be recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State 

of Hawaii. 

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on approval. 

1 



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Department of the Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 

hlu :misc:026abi1102 :cmn 
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INTRODUCED BY: 

Upon the request of the Mayor. 



EXHIBIT "A" 

AGRICULTURAL STATE LAND DISTRICT AREA 

Being a portion of Land Commission Award 8559-B, Apana 20 to William C. lunalilo, 
and a portion of Grant 3343 to Claus Spreckels 

being also a portion of Lot 1-C of the Paukukalo Large Lot Subdivision 

Subdivision File No. 3.1744 

at 
Waiehu, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southerly corner of this parcel, also being the Northeast corner of lot 1-B Being a 
portion of Land Commission Award 8559-B, Apana 20 to William C. Lunalllo, and a portion of Grant 3343 

to Claus Spreckels, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government Survey 
Triangulation Station "LUKE" being 11,352.04 feet North, 887.43 feet West and running by azimuths 

measured clockwise from true South: 

1. 10r44' 

2. 198" 44' 43" 

3. 200" 30' 

4. 203' 46' 15" 

5. 297" 02' 30" 

6. 207" 02' 30" 

7. 297' 02. 30'' 

413.27 feet along lot 1-B, being a portion of land Commission 
Award 8559-B, Apana 20 to William C.Lunalllo, 
and a portion of Grant 3343 to Claus Spreckels; 

110.24 feet; 

thence along Kahekrn Highway, on a curve to the 
right, with a radius of 1800.00 feet, the chord 
azimuth and distance being 

1664.46 feet along the same; 

119.92 feet; 

thence along the same, on a curve to the right, with a 
radius of 1050.91 feet, the chord azimuth and 
distance being 

18.97 feet along the same; 

150.00 feet along the same: 

20.00 feet along the same; 
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8. 207. 02' 30" 

9. 203. 11' 30" 

10. 282" 46' 30" 

11. 12" 46' 30" 

12. 323° 18 ~ 20" 

13. 22" 28' 45" 

14. 18.13' 30" 

15. 347" 51' 40" 

16. 349" 07' 40" 

17. 348. 11' 30" 

12.11 feet along the same; 

104.24 feet; 

thence along the same, on a curve to the left, with a 
radius of 776.20 feet, the chord azimuth and distance 
being 

111.07 feet along Waiehu Beach Road; 

43.44 feet along Lots 81 of the Waiehu Heights Subdivision Unit 
II (File Plan No. 1567), being a portion of Land 
Commission Award 8559-B, Apana 20 to William C. 
Lunalilo; 

28.89 feet along the same; 

1427.95 feet over l·C ofthe Paukukalo large lot Subdivision, 
being a portion of land Commission Award 8559-B, 
Apana 20 to William C. lunalilo, and a portion of 
Grant 3343 to Claus Spreckels; 

222.62 feet along lots 59, 58, and 57 of the Waiehu Heights 
Subdivision Unit II (File Plan No. 1567), being a 
portion of land Commission Award 8559-B, Apana 20 
to William C. Lunalilo and Lot 157 of Waiehu Heights 
Subdivision (File Plan No. 1482), being a portion of 
Land Commission Award 8559-8, Apana 20 to William 
C. Lunalilo; 

73.62 along Lot 157 of Waiehu Heights Subdivision (File 
Plan No. 1482), being a portion of Land Commission 
Award 8559-B, Apana 20 to William C. lunalilo; 

176.08 feet along the same; 

135.68 feet along Lot 157 of Waiehu Heights Subdivision (File Plan 
No. 1482}, being a portion of Land Commission Award 
8559~8, Apana 20 to William C. Lunalilo and Lot 92 
Waiehu Heights Subdivision Ill (File Plan No. 1715} 
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18. 353" 25' 30" 

being a portion of Land Commission Award 8559-B, 
Apana 20 to William C. Lunalilo; 

88.66 feet along Lot 93 Waiehu Heights Subdivision Ill (File Plan 
No. 1715) being a portion of Land Commission Award 
8559-B, Apana 20 to William C. Lunalilo to the point of 
beginning and containing an area of 9.798 acres; 

icensed Professional Land Surveyor 
Certificate No. 17011-LS 
Exp.04/2022 11/16/2023 

TOPO Ke Kahua (SLU Ag) 
File 20-0559 
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T.II.K.: (2) 3-3 001. 101 

H E K I L I 

LOT 1- C 
I 1.4 76 ACRES 

':! 
!! 

EXHIBIT "B" 

200" JO' ....... 
SECOND PORTION 01' 

STATE l.UIO US£ DISTRICT "URBAN" 
AREA • 0.8?7 ACRES 

~ lit ., 
s • 

WAlE flU H[IG>HS SUBDIVISION 

HIGHWAY 

STATE LI.IID USE 
DISTRICT "AGRICULTURAL" 

AR£4 • D.798 ACRES 

~ h 
ill 

UNIT II cru PLAN 1567) 

~ 
~ 

Land Use District Boundary Amendment Map No. 415 

District Boundary Amendment 

Paukukalo, Waeihu, Wailuku, Maui. Hawaii 

~'rom Agricultural District lo Urban Dislricl 

SCALE: I • • I 80' 

I 



EXHIBIT "C" 

CONDITIONS 

1. The Property must be developed as a one hundred percent residential 
workforce housing project under the letter dated May 4, 2023, from the 
director of housing and human concerns, approving, with modifications, 
the independent development of the Hale Mahaolu Ke Kahua Affordable 
Housing Community Project under Chapter 2.97, Maui County Code 
("DHHC Approval Letter"), attached as Exhibit <<1". 

2. The Property must be developed in substantial compliance with the 
representations made to the department of housing and human concerns 
in obtaining the DHHC Approval Letter and to the Maui County Council in 
obtaining the State District Boundary Amendment. 

3. The developer must work with the State Department of Transportation to 
inspect the drainage culvert located to the east of the Kahekili Highway 
and Waiehu Beach Road intersection quarterly, prior to forecasted large 
rain events, and following large rain events for blockage. The developer 
must request that the State Department ofTransportation clear the culvert 
before occupancy of the first dwelling unit and as needed, after quarterly 
inspection, prior to forecasted large rain events, and following large rain 
events. 

4. Before occupancy of the first dwelling unit, the developer must replace the 
ginger, heliconia, fern tree, tropha, golden glory, and Singapore plumeria 
in the landscape planting plan with native plants, fruit trees, or non­
invasive lei plants, and substitute the fern tree with koai 'a in the 
landscape planting plan. 

5. To the extent allowed by law, the developer must give preference to Maui 
County residents based on their length of residency and to those displaced 
by the August 2023 wildfires on Maui Island. 

hlu :mise: 026abil104 _condi tions:em b / pmg 
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RICHARD T. BISSEN, JR. 
Mayor 

LORITSUHAKO 
Director 

SAUMAl..U MATA!AFA 
Deputy Olrecror 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
& HVMAN CONCERNS 

COUNTY OF MAUl 
2200 MAIN STR.£ET, SUITE S46 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HA WAI'I96793 
PHONE: (808) 210.7805 

May4, 2023 

CERTIFIED MAll RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
70202450000001955512 

Honorable RichardT. Bissen, Jr. 
Mayor, County of Maui 

APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL 

200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

For Transmittal to: 

Monte Heaton 
Waiehu Housing, LP 
330 West Vtetorta Street 
Gardena, California 90248 

Dear Mr. Heaton: 

~rAt {1'~ 

SUBJECT: APPROVING WITH MODIFICATIONS THE INDEPENDENT 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE HALE MAHAOLU KE KAHUA AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING COMMUNITY PROJECT UNDER CHAPTER 2.97, MAUl 
COUNTY CODE 

By correspondence dated February 21, 2023, attached as Exhibit A, the Department of 
Housing and Human Concerns ("OHHC•) transmitted the Hate Mahaolu Ke Kahua Affordable 
Housing Community Project ("AppUcatlon• or •Project•), submitted by Walehu Housing LP 
(•Applicant"), In accordance with Chapter 2.97, Maui County Code (·Mcc·). to Maui County 
Coundlmember Tasha Kama, Chair of the Housing and Land Use Committee. 

The Application lists elCemptlons requested by the Applicant, authorized by Chapter 2.97, 
MCC. A Ust of the proposed exemptions Is attached as Exhibit B. 

On March 17, 2023 Chris Sugidono of Muneklyo Hlraga, received a letter from Otomo 
Engineering, Inc., setting out the estimated costs of the proposed exemptions. A copy of the letter 
is attached as Exhibit C, 

10 SUPPORT A~ EMPOWER OUR COMMU~lTY TO REACH ITS T-ULUST 
POTE~IAL FOR PI:RSO~AL WELL·BEJ~G A :"liD SELF-RELIANCE 

EXHIBIT 1 



Monte Heaton 
Mlly4, 2023 
Page2of5 

Pursuant to Sedfon 2.97.170, MCC, lhe Maul County Cooocll ("Councir) waa required to 
approve. approve with modifications, or dlupprove the Application via resolution within aixty days 
of receipt, which OQCUIT'ed on Febfuary 21, 2023. The Council failed to take any action within the 
prescrlbecl time period. Section 2.97.170, MCC, provides that In the event Council falls to take 
aetlon, the DHHC director Is then given the authority to approve, approve with modlftcaUons, or 
dl1approve the Application within fourteen days of the expiration of Council'a 6Q.day time limit. 

The Application anticipates providing 120 affordable multi-family rental housing units in 
Walehu, Maul, Hawaii, for residents earning 60 percent or less of the Area Median Income ("AMI.). 
The latest Hawaf/ Housing PJsnning Study, 2019, conducted by SMS Research, specifies that 
Maul County requires the ~letlon of more than 10,400 houalng units by 2025 to meet 118 
reak:lents needs. The study further specifies that Maul County needs 1,11 a multi-family rentals to 
be completed by 2025 for residents eamlng ~ AMI and below. 

The DHHC has Independently reviewed the manta of the Project and considered the need 
to proVIde suitable housing for Maul County reafdenta, and also considered the concams 
regarding traftlc impact, Infrastructure, and historic p1"8Hrvatlon. The Project meets the 100 
percent atfordablity requirement and other application requirements In order to qualify to request 
exemptions and incentives under Chapter 2.97, MCC. Relavant County departmenta and the 
administration were also consulted to consider the AppHcatlon and potential concerns. After 
IUbstantive review, It has been determined that the Project team, through its Application, 
representations to Council, and department meeUnga, have satiafactority addrelled the 
aforementioned concerns. 

Through this correspondence, and pursuant to the Project's preliminary plans and 
specifications, as submitted to the Counctl on February 21, 2023, except that ihe Applicant must 
comply wi1h all statutes, ordinances, charter provisions, and rules of governmental agencies 
relating to planning, zoning and construction standards for subcllvislons, development and 
Improvement of land, and the construction of units, unless exempted, I exercise the approval 
power given to me under Chapter 2.97, MCC, to gproye #tt pro/tct w/lh modlflqat/Of!!. All 
exemptions In Exhibit B shall be approved, except for those exemptions listed and modified below 
under the sections entitled •Exhibit B - Exemption Modifications• and • Additional Modifications•. 

The flnal plans and speclflcatione for the Project are approved if the final plana and 
specifications do not substantially deviate, aa determined by the DHHC director or the director 
assigned to oversee this project, from the preliminary plans and specifiC8tiona submitted to the 
Councl. Any substantial deVIation from the preUmlnary plans and specifications must be 
approved by the DHHC director or the director assigned to oversee thts project for prtor approval. 
The final plans and specifications constitute the zoning, building, construction, and subdivision 
standards for the Project. ln the event of any conflict between the plans and specifications of the 
Project and this letter, the tenns of this letter and any exhibits shall control. 

The Applicant and the DHHC shaH enter into a Residential WOfkforce Housing Agreement 
(•RWFHA•) pursuant to 2.96.080, MCC. This letter shall be attached to that RWFHA, and the 
terms and conditions he,.,in shaU be Incorporated Into that RWFHA as binding conditions. 



Monte Heaton 
May4, 2023 
Page 3 of 5 

Exhibit 8-Exempljon Modifk;atloos 

1. Exemption 1: The Projeet shall not be exempt from Chapter 8.04.040, MCC, relating 
to disposal permits. The Project shall be exempt from payment of fees associated with 
Chapter 8.04.040, MCC. In accordance with Chapter 2.97, MCC, a request for 
exemption or modification of any section of the code atiU needs to meet the minimum 
requirements for health and safety. To help ensure health and safety and that only 
non-hazardous waste Ia accepted at the Maul County landfills, the Applicant shall have 
a valid landfill account and Construction & Demoltion Number which can be obtained 
by competing and submitting a Declaration of Non-Hazardous Construction and 
Demolition Waste Fonn, which Is attached u Exhibit D. The Project shall not be 
exempt from 8.04.050, MCC. Olspoaar fees may be waived by the Director of 
Environmental Management upon request via a Landfill Tipping Fee Waiver Request, 
which is attached 88 Exhibit e. 

2. Exemption 2: The wastewater collection and conveyance system constructed by the 
Applicant shall be owned and maintained by the Paoled. 

3. Exemption 3: The Project shall not be exempt from the requirement of payment of the 
water system development fee aa established In Chapter 14.07, MCC. 
Reimbursement of the water system development fee will be made from the Affordable 
Housing Fund, pursuant to Chapter 3.35, MCC. The cost of the fee shall be determined 
upon acceptance of the water system Improvements and fe.s shall be charged in the 
amounts as set forth in the annual budget for the year when acceptance occurs, for 
the water system development fee. 

4. Exemption 8: The Project shall be exempt from the requested exemptions from 
Chapter 19.38, related to off-street parking and loading. The Project shall include two 
(2) bike racks on the property to support the County's Initiative to increase 
opportunttles for multlmodal transportation. 

5. Exemption 9: The Project shall eonatruct Its frontage Improvements to urban 
standards as required by Tllte 16 and Title 18, MCC, Including but not limited to 
pavement widening, rlghtwof-way widening, curbs, gutters, and sidewalks. The Project 
shall also construct any other Improvements to Kahekili Highway, Including relocating 
or underground existing overhead utilities, as necessary to accommodate the frontage 
Improvements. The Director of Public Works may modify the standards of Trtle 16 and 
18, MCC, as necessary to accommodate the Project's lite constraints. Coats for 
construction of the frontage improvements and related improvements to Kaheklli 
Highway are eligible for reimbursement from the Affordable Housing Fund, pursuant 
to Chapter 3.35, MCC. It is the intent of all parties that the Applicant be allowed to 
produce the proposed 120 affordable multi-family rental housrng units. 



Monte Heaton 
May4, 2023 
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6. Exemption 10: An exemption from Chapter 19.68, MCC and Chapter 19.510. MCC is 
granted to enable the District Boundary Amendment ("DBA •) to be submitted either to 
Council for direct referral or through the Planring Director to the Maul Planning 
Commlaalon for review as required under Section 8-8.4 of the Revised Charter of the 
County of Maui (1983), as amended. Further, a DBA applieaUon shall be submitted 
Into Maul's Automated Planning & Permitting System ("MAPPS•) with the 
accompanying FlnaJ Environmental Assessment ("EA"). The Project ahaU also be 
exempt from payment oftees associated with Chap(er 19.510, MCC. The Project shall 
be constructed consistent with any additional terms and conditions as may be included 
in any Ordinance approving the DBA. In the event the DBA is not approved by Council, 
the approval herein is automatically rescinded. 

7. Exemption 11: The Project shall be exempt from Section 19.510.040, MCC; Chapter 
19.30A. MCC; and Chapter 19.02A, MCC. The Project snail abide by Section 
19.12.0SO, MCC, related to Apartment District. A-1, development standards. The 
Project shall memorialize the exemption of Section 19.510.040, MCC; Chapter 
19.30A, MCC; and Chapter 19.02A, MCC; and the r.qufrad compliance with Section 
19.12.050, MCC, by recordation with the State of Hawaii Bureau of Conveyances. 

8. exemption 12: The Project shall be exempt from Chapter 2.808, MCC. The Project 
ehall memorialize the exemption of Section 2.808, MCC, by recordation with the State 
of Hawaii Bureau of Conveyances. 

dmfiJioaaf Modification§ 

The Applicant will utilize Ground Penetrating Radar ("GPR•) me1hodologiea to survey the 
Project parcel for potential archaeological findings prtor to the submittal of a grading permit 
application, and shall consult with the State Hlator1c Preservation Division rsHPO•) prior to 
conducting these activities. 

1 am requiring the construction of the Project to be Initiated wlthfn two years and completed 
within five years from the date of this correspondence. Conatructlon of the Project shall be 
considered initiated when a building permit Is laaued and construction of a building has begun. 
Extensions of these time limits may be allowed by a formal request from the Applicant, in wrttlng, 
to the DHHC director, or the director responsible for ovaraaelng thlt project. An approved 
extension of these time limits shall be In writing. 

I am also requiring the submittal of an annual report to the DHHC director, or the director 
responsible for overseeing thia project, until every proposed unit in the development is initially 
ranted. The annual report shalt oontain information relating to the progress of the Project and shall 
be due within 30 days of the annualannivei'Mry of this correspondence. Failure to submit the 
annual report may result In forfeiture of the refundable application fee. 

The Applicant shall submit In writing to the DHHC director, and within 14 days of the 
date of thla co,....pondence, Its acknowledgement of an agreement to indemnify the County In 
accordanoe with Section 2.97.190, MCC. 



Monte Heaton 
May4, 2023 
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Section 2.97.200, MCC shall apply to thla project. 

Should you have any queatlons, please do not hesitate to contact me at (808) 270-7805. 

s;Jt~~ 
LORI TSUHAKO, LSW, ACSW 
Director of Housing and Human Concerns 

Attachments 
xc: Vlet0f1a Takayesu, COrporation Countel 

Shayne Agawa, Director of Environmental Management 
Bradford Ventura, Fire Chief 
Kekuhaupfo Akana, Managing Dnctor 
Pabick McCaa, Director of Parb & Recreation 
Kathleen Aold, DirecCor of Planning 
Jordan Molina, Director of Public WOfka 
Marc Takamorl, Director of Transportation 
John S1Ufftebeen, Dkector of Water Supply 
Buddy Almeida, Housing Administrator 
Maul County CouncUmembers 
Debbie Cabebe, Chief Exeeutlve Officer, Maul Economic Opportunity 
Grant Chun, Executive Director, Hale Mahaolu 
Kar1ynn K. Fukuda, President, Munekiyo Hlraga 
Moe Mohanna, President. Hlghrldge Costa Development 



RICJIAlU) T. BISSEN, JR. 
MQor 

LORI TSUHAKO 
ActfDJDirector 

SA.UMAL\1 MATA • A.PA 
Dep\aOO Dfmlln 

DEPARTMENT OF ROUSING 
lc lltJMAM CONCERNS 

COUNTY OF MAUl 
2200 MAIN STREET, SUJTB 546 

WAO.UKU. MAUl. HA WAI'I 96793 
JtlfON!: (808) 27~ 1805 

Honorable Richard T. Bfaaen. Jr • 
. Mayor, Coc.lrq of U.ul 
200 South High snet 
Wailuku, Hawai 96793 

For Transmittal to: 

Honorable Tuha Kama, CMir 
Housing and Land Uae Commlt1ee 
Maui County~ 
200 South HJgh Street 
WaBuku, HawaU 96793 

Dear Chair Kama: 

Rf..''.':.IVEO 
~ 

'23 FEB 2~7~,.-
~1-' 

OFFICE OF ThE HAYOf( 

SUBJECT: HALE MAHAOLU KE KAHUA AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
COMMUNITY PROJECT UNDER CHAPTER 2.97, MAUl COUNTY 
COD! 

The Department of Houalng and Human Concerns Is transmitting for your review and 
action the Maul County Code (MCC) Chapter 2.97 application for the proposed Independent 
development d the Hale Mahaolu t<e Kahua Affordable Hou8ing Community Project 

The applicant. Walshu HOualng, LP propo ... to develop epprOldmately 11.478 acrn of 
land, Identified u TMK (2} 3-3.001:106 (Parcel1 06) In Welehu. Maul, Hawan, purtuant to Chapter 
2.97, MCC. The applicant and Maul Economic Opportunity, Inc. (MEO) plan to enter Into along· 
term leau to develop the affordable housing community. The project wtU be dev.loped In 
cooperatloo with Hale Mahaolu. 

The proposed project wiU consftt of 120 muJtl-faml~ resldenllal units for renL All units will 
be 100 percent affordable to househotda earning at or .,_low eo percent of the County of Maul's 
area median Income, as set forth by the County of Maul, Department ol Housing and Human 
Concerna' Affordable Sales Price Gutdelnel. · 

TO SUPPORT AND tMPOWD. OUll COMMUNI'IY TO nA.CH m WI.LESr 
POTENTIAL fOR. PBSONAL WE.L-BEING AND SELF-RELIANCE 

EXHIBIT A 



Hono111bf1 Tnha Kama, Chair 
Housing and Land uae Commlltee 
February 21, 202S 
Page2 

Copies of the project's preliminary application were distributed 1o various federal, state 
and county agencies for review and comment prior to the application being finalized. Agency 
comments and re8ponses to •ubstantlve comments are Included In the application for your 
Information. 

Enel0$8d for consideration by the County Council are the following documents: 

1. Nneteel'l (19) copies and one (1) jump drive containing a digital veralon of the 
Application for Chapter 2.97, MCC Fast· Tracked Residential Workron::e Housing 
Project Approval for the Hale Mahaolu l<e Kahua Affordable Housing Community 
TMK (2) 3-3..()01:108; 

2. Proposed resolution erltiUed, •APPROVING THE INDePENDENT 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE HALE MAHAOLU KE KAHUA AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING COMMUNflY WORKFORCE HOUSING PROJECT UNDER 
CHAPTER 2.97, MAUl COlMTY CODE;-; 

3. Propoeed reso!utlon entitled, "APPROVING WITH MODIFICATIONS THE 
INDEPENDENT DEVELOPMENT OF THE HALE MAHAOLU KE KAHUA 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMMUNITY WORKFORCE HOUSING PROJECT 
UNDER CHAPTER 2.97, MAUl COUNTY CODE•; and 

4. Proposed resolution entitlecl, •DISAPPROVING THE INDEPENDENT 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE HALE MAHAOLU KE KAHUA AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING COMMUNITY WORKFORCE HOUSING PROJECT UNDER 
CHAPTER 2.97, MAUl COUNTY cooe•. 

Thank you for your attontion to thl• matter. tryou have any questions or require additioll81 
lnfonnation, please feel free to contact me at Ext 7805. 

LORI TSUHAKO, LSW, ACSW 
Acting Director of Housing and Human Concerns 
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March 17, 2023 

Mr. Chrl8 Sugldono 
Muneklyo Hlraga 
chris@muneklyohlraga.com 

DearChrfs: 

Subject Hale Mahaolu Ke Kahua · 

---------J.~Mt 

E&llmated COsts for Requested Exemptions fmm the Revised Exhibit •A" 

In response to the requests for estfmated coats asaodated wUh the requested exemptions 
listed bl Exhibit •A·. we orrer the followfnsr: 

Uem 1A • Exemption frpm Section 8.04.040, .. Ditpogl pennltl AppljcatJoo and 
!Ysptrwlpg" 

Disposal pennJts cost $25. Since most contractors already have a disposal penni~ 
one will most likely not be requlntd. 

Item 1 B .. Exemption from 89CJjon IM.pa "Disposal cbal]ll!" 

The Department of Environmental Management (OEM) aHowa these fees to be 
waived. The contractor ahaU fill out an application at the time of oonstructlon. Since 
these fees are based on the amount of matertal baing dlaposed of. the estimated dollar 
amount aasociated with this exemption cannot be determined at thla time. 

Item 1 c .. I!!Xtmptfon from S!ctlon 1W.Q30. "Watv ayattm dualapment fn 
tchedule" 

The water system development fees are based on water meter size. Slnca the project 
is atiU In tile conceptual design phase. the exact water demand haa not been 
detennlned. Baaed on the preliminary a1te and building plan, it is estimated that one 
3" water meter for domestic use and one 'Z' water meter for Irrigation use will be 
required for this project The anticipated water eyatem development fee Is $404,392. 

Item 1J -lxemptlon from leotlop 18.28B.HOQ. "lmpi]MIIDII!1B to Public &lr!tdl"; 
lllm 1K • ExtmDUon from ltctlon 18.20.040. ,;!leflna streell•; lt!m 1L • 
ExtmRVon tmm StctloD 18.20,f70. "Sidewalkl"i 119m 1M-ixtmdpn from Sectlpn 
t 1.20.080· "Curbl and autters" 

The project Is requeatlng to be exempt from constructing curb, gutter, and sidewalk 
along Ita frontage with Kahekllf Highway. Since the project Is still In the oonceptual 
design phase and has not gone out to bid. It Is not possible tc determine construction 
costs. A rough order or magnitude estfmatels $70,000 for sidewalks and $110,000 for 
curb and gutter. The total estimated cost for these Improvements Is $180.000. 

EXHIBITC 


